Government of Jammu and Kashmir Department of Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Civil Secretariat, Jammu. ******

NOTIFICATON

Jammu, 16th of December, 2019

S.O.- 34 In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955 (10 of 1955) read with Order No. G.S.R. 929(E) dated 29.09.2016 issued by the Government of India, Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution (Department of Consumer Affairs) and in supersession of all previous orders/notifications issued on the subject, the Government hereby orders that the maximum quantity of Onions that can be possessed by a wholesaler and a retailer at any point of time shall be as under:-

| S.No. | Commodity | Wholesaler | Retailer |
|-------|-----------|------------|----------|
| 1. | Onion | 25MT | 5 MT |

Provided that an importer, being a wholesaler or retailer or dealer shall be exempted for the imported stock of Onions.

By Order of the Lieutenant Governor.

Sd/-(Pandurang K. Pole)IAS,

Secretary to the Government

Dated:-16-12-2019

No:-FCS&CA/Food/100/2019 Copy to the:-

- 1. Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution, Department of Consumer Affairs, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi.
 - Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor for information Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
 - 3. Inspector General of Police, Jammu/Kashmir.

- 4. Divisional Commissioner, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 5. Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 6. Secretary to the Government, of Agriculture Production Department/ Department of Horticulture.
- Secretary to the Government, Department of Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs.
- 8. All Deputy Commissioners of J&K.
- 9. Director, FCS&CA, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 10. Director, Information, J&K, Jammu.
- 11. Director, Achieves, Archeology & Museums, J&K.
- 12. Controller, Legal Metrology, J&K.
- 13. OSD to Hon'ble Advisor (F).
- 14. Private Secretary to Chief Secretary.
- Private Secretary to Secretary to the Government, FCS&CA for information of Secretary.
- 16. Incharge Website, Department of FCS&CA.
- 17. Stock File w.2.s.c.

(Sushil Kumar Mattoo) Under Secretary to the Government